Rule 2 45

[Form 2 2283

The Insolvency Act 1986

2.22B

Statement of administrator’s *
revised proposals

Name of Company

Company number

Mark Ellot Furmiture Limited 02568700 ‘
In the Court case number
High Count Birmungham Inistrict Registry 8306 of 2010

{Iall pame ol court)
We !
Witham James Wright Mark Jeremy Orton ;
KPMG LLP KPMG LLP

One Snowhill

Snow 11l Queensway
Birmingham

B4 4Gl

United Kingdom

One Snowhall

Snow Hill Queensway
Birmmgham

B4 6GH

United Kingdom

attach as a schedule to this form a copy of our 1evased proposals n respect of the adnunistration of the above

company

4

A copy of these revised proposals was sent to all known creditors on

4 Tebruary 201 | _ﬂ‘;‘):)
/ —

Signed e
Joint Admnistrater

Dated 4 February 2011

Contact Details:

You do not have to give any contael infermation in

the box opposie but 1f you do, it wil! help Comypanies
House 1o contact you 1l there 154 query on the form
The contact information that you give will be visible to
searchers of the publhic record

Vanessa Ting
KPMG LLP
One Snowhll '
Snow Hill Queensway
Binmingham
B4 6GH !
Tel 0121 609 5891
DX Number DX 709830 Bimmgzham 26 DX Exchange

THURSDAY

TR

17/02/2011

COMPANIES HOUSE —

Whun xou have completed and signed thes foom, please send w o e Registrar ol Comparnes ai-

Companics House Crown W, Cardifl ( P4 3137 D\ 33050 CandifT




Mark Elliot Furniture Limited
(in administration and under a
company voluntary arrangement)

Report to Creditors

Pursuant to Rules 2 45 and 2 47 of the Insolvency
Rules 1986 (as Amended)

4 February 2011

KPMGLLP
This report contains 21 Pages

ww/bab/vt/1 f Report to Creditors

See Notice About thess Proposals  All nghts reserved



.UV
Mark Elliot Furntture Limited
(in adrumstranon and under a company voluntary arrangement)

Report to Creditors

KPMG LLP
4 February 2011

Notice: About these Proposals

s This Report has been prepared by Willhlam Wnght and Mark Orton, the Joint
Admunistrators of Mark Elliot Furniture Limited, to comply with their statutory duty
to report to creditors under the Insolvency Rules 1986 on the progress of the
admimstration and 1o ¢onsider the revision to the Joint Administrators’ proposals, and
for no other purpose It 1s not suitable to be relied upon by any other person, or for
any other purpose, or 1n any other context

s This Report has not been prepared in contemplation of it being used, and 1s not
suitable 1o be used, to inform any investment decision 1n relation to the debt of or any
financial interest in Mark Eiliot Furniture Limited

« Any estimated outcomes for creditors included 1n this Report are 1llustrative only and
cannot be relied upon as gwdance as to the actual outcomes for creditors

e Any person that chooses to rely on this Report for any purpose or in any context other
than under the Insolvency Rules 1986 does so at its own nisk  To the fullest extent
permitted by law, the Jont Administrators do not assume any responsibility and will
not accept any hiability in respect of this Report to any such person

e Willham Wright 1s authortsed to act as an insolvency practitioner by the institute of
Chartered Accountants in England and Wales

» Mark Orton 1s authorised to act as an insolvency practitioner by the Insolvency
Practitioners Association

e The Joint Admunistrators act as agents for Mark Elliot Furmiture Limited and contract
without personal hability  The appomntments of the Joint Admimistrators are personal
to them and, to the fullest extent permitted by law, KPMG LLP does not assume any
responsibility and will not accept any liabihty to any person 1n respect of this Report
or the conduct of the admimistration

See Notice Abeutthis Report  All rghts reserved




Mark Eiliot Furniture Liruted
(tn admunistration and under a company voluntary arrangerment)

Report to Creditors

KPMG LLP

4 February 2011

Contents

1 Glossary

2 Executive summary

3 Introduction

4 Joint Administrators’ Original Proposals

5 Purpose and progress of the administration

6 Joint Administrators’ time cosis

7 Revision of Adminustrators’ Proposals and Meeting by Correspondence
8 Ongoing strategy

Appendices

1 Statutory Information

2 Jomnt Administrators’ Receipts and Payments Account
3 Joint Administrators’ Original Proposals

4 Analysis of Joint Admimistrators’ Time Costs

See Notice Aboutthis Repont All nights reserved

10



1 Glossary

Admimstration Order

Administrators

Company

5KG

Directors

Act
Rules

CVA

[PR

Bank

Barclays Mercantile

Pension Trustees

Mark Elliot Furniture Limited
(in adnunistration and under a company voluniary arrangement)

Report to Creditors

KPMG LLP
4 February 2011

The Admimstration Order granted in the High Court of
Justice, Chancery Division, Birmingham District Registry,
Court No 8306 of 2010

William Wnight and Mark Orton of KPMG LLP

Mark Elliot Furniture Limited, previously known as
Broadblue Limited

SKG Caputal Limited

Emma Elhot
Mark Elhot
Jenmifer Love

The Insolvency Act 1986 (as amended by The Enterprise Act
2002)

The Insolvency Rules 1986 (as amended by The Enterprise
Act 2002)

Company Voluntary Arrangement
Intellectual Property Rights
Barclays Bank plc

Barclays Mercantile Limited

Trustees of Broadblue Limited Pension Scheme

The references 1n this Report to sections, paragraphs or rules are to be the Insolvency Act
1986, Schedule B1 of the Insolvency Act 1986 and the Insolvency Rules 1986 (as

amended) respectively

See Notice About this Report  All rights reserved I



icknzc

Mark Liltot Furniture Lonited
(1 adnunistranen and winder a compauy volinlary arrangement)

Repert 1o Crediors

KPMG LLP
4 February 20111

2 Executive summary

= Tius Report 1s provided with the dual puwpose of reporting on the progress of the
admustratton for the period from 6 July 2010 to 5 January 2011, and to provide a
statement of revised proposals for the adnunistration The Jomt Admumstrainrs have
elected to combine the purpose of this Report so as to keep costs to a minmumum

¢ The Jomt Admimistrators’ origmnal Proposals were approved on 13 September 2010

¢ Basced on the expected level of net realisatons and amounts owed 10 the secured
creditos, 1t 1s antictpated that a dividend witl become available to unsecuied creditors,
but we arc unable 1o currently estmate the likely quantum of these funds

¢ The Joint Admuustrators are now seeking a mmor modification to ther proposals and
as such, a revised list of proposals for approval follows at section 8§ of this Repomit To
consider these proposals, a meeting of cieditors by cortespondence will be held n
accordance with Paragraph S8 of Schedule B1 of the Act A formal notice of conduct
of business by correspondence i1s enclosed with tlns Report A full explanation of the
process 1s set out in section 7 of this Report

e The most hkely exit route for the admumstiation s to place the Company into
liquidation under Paragraph 100 of the Act, as explained in section 8 of this Report

o Full details of the Joint Admumistrators’ Progiess Report are attached together with all
the relevant statutory information sncluded by way of Appendices,

William Wright
Jount Admimser evor

~

See Notiwe  About this Roport. All reghts resenved




-UV
Mark Elfiot Furnuture Linuted
(tn admurustranion and under a company voluntary arrangement)

Report ta Creditors

KPMG LLP
4 February 2011

3 Introduction

As previously advised in our Proposals of 27 August 2010, following the request of the
Company, acting by 1ts directors, William Wnight and Mark Orton, both of KPMG LLP,
were appointed Joint Admunistrators of Mark Elliot Furmiture Limited on 6 July 2010 1n the
High Court of Justice, Chancery Division, Birmungham District Registry  The Court
Admunistration Order number 1s §306 of 2010

In accordance with Paragraph 100(2), Schedule Bl of the Insolvency Act 1986 the
functions of the Jomnt Admtmstrators can be exercised by any or both of the Joint
Administrators

In accordance with Rule 2 47 of the Insolvency Rules 1986 (as amended) we are writing to
provide an update on the progress of the first six months of the admintstration covering the
period 6 July 2010 to 5 January 2011 We enclose Form 2 24B providing formal notice to
that effect

In addition, this report also covers the requirements of Rule 2 45 of the Insolvency Rules
1986 (as amended), being a revision to the Joint Adminstrators’ Proposals

An abstract receipts and payments account for the period 6 July 2010 to 5 January 2011 15
attached at Appendix 2 Other information required by Rule 247 of the Insolvency
(Amendment) Rules 2003 s attached at Appendix 1 and a schedule of the Administrators’
time costs 1s attached at Appendix 4

4 Joint Administrators’ Original Proposals

The Joint Administrators’ Proposals were sent to all known creditors on 27 August 2010
and a summary 1s attached at Appendix 3

In accordance with Paragraph 58, Schedule Bl of the Insolvency Act 1986, the
Administrators chose to hold a meeting of creditors by correspondence

Over 50% of crednors who exercised their nght to vote voted n favour of all of the
Admunustrators’ Proposals

The Administrators would have been duty bound to summon an initial creditors’ meeting 1f
1t was requested by creditors of the company whose debts amount ta at least 10% of the
total debts of the company m the prescribed manner and within the prescribed period under
Paragraph 52(2), Schedule B1 of the Insolvency Act 1986 No creditors requested a
meeting, and as such, the result of the meeting by correspondence 1s deemed to have been
approved by the creditors

See Notice About this Report. All rights reserved 3



Mark Elltot Furntture Limited
(i1 adnunistration and under a company voluntary arrangement)

Report to Creditors

KPMG LLP
4 February 201!

5 Purpose and progress of the administration

511 Purpose of the administration

In accordance with paragraph 3(1) of Schedule B1 of the Act the Administrators have the
following hierarchy of objectives In order these are

a) rescuing the company as a going concern, or

b) achieving a better result for the company’s creditors as a whole than would be likely 1f
the company were wound up, or

¢} realising property in order to make a distribution to one or more secured or preferential

creditors

As previously advised, the Joint Administrators concluded that objective (b) was the most
viable for the following reasons

e [t was not possible to trade the Company 1n admirustration due to a lack of funding and
a number of other 1ssues as highlighted 1n our 1nitial report to creditors

¢ In addition to the above, due to the fact that a thorough sales process had been
undertaken to test the market, 1t was unlikely that extending the process through the
administration would have resulted 1n increased value bemng realised

As a result, the business was sold immediately following appointment, achieving a better
result than would have been hikely if the Company were wound up

As previously advised, the Joint Administrators have sold the business and assets for the

benefit of the creditors and are in the process of determining the available funds for
creditors

See Notice About this Report  All rights reserved 4




= UV
Mark Elliot Furnuure Limited

(in admuustration and under a company voluntary arrangement)
Report to Creditors

KPMG LLP
4 February 2011

52 Progress of the administration

521 Sale of business

As previously advised, a sale of the business and assets of the Company was completed
immediately following our appointment to subsidharies of SKG, a third party company

The sale consideration achieved was as follows

Stock Plant & Intellectual Goodwill Total
equipment property
£ £ £ £

Statley Properties 109,997 1 1 1 110,000
Limited (now MEF Retail
Limited)
(retail business)
HSB Construction 39,998 1 1 40,000
(Eastern) Lim:ted (now
MEF Manufacturing
Limited)

(manufacturing business)

All consideration was pard immediately on completion and has been recerved

5.3 Asset realisations

531 Debtors

At present, the Joint Administrators do not anticipate any book debts will be realisable for
the benefit of creditors in the administration, however we continue to await the directors’
statement of affairs which will further clanfy the position

532 Bond

The Joint Admimstrators understand that Barclays Mercantile hold a bond of £40,000 in
relation to merchant acquining services provided to the retail outlets As the sale of business
agreement stipulated that all outstanding orders must be completed by the purchaser, the
Jount Administrators do not anticipate any claims under this facility However we are
currently unable to confirm whether the full amount of the bond will be returned, or the
timing thereof, and we are continuing to haise with Barclays Mercantile accordingly We
hope to finalise matters 1n respect of this bond immnently

See Notice About this Report - All nghts reserved 5



Mark Elliot Furniture Linuted
(tn adrurustration and under a company voluntary arrangement)

Report to Creditors

KPMG LLP
4 February 2011

533 Investigations

The Adminstrators have a duty to investigate whether potennal courses of action exist
agamnst third parties which would increase recoveries for creditors If creditors wish to
bring any matters they believe to be relevant to the attention of the Admimistrators, they are
mvited to do so n writing to Wilham Wright and Mark Orton at KPMG LLP, One
Snowhull, Snow Hill Queensway, Birmingham, B4 6GH

534 Rentdeposit deeds and leasehold properties

The Joint Adnumistrators are aware of rent deposit deeds secured as charges agatnst the
Company by A J Poulton Epping Limited and Adnams Plc, on the dates of 9 July 2002 and
27 January 2009 respectively T hese deeds were registered in respect of deposits paid by
the Company for leasehold premises

It 1s not expected for realisations to be achieved 1n relation to the above deeds, following
our investigations to date

The Joint Adminmistrators have been hassing with landlords of leasehold premises in
conjunction with the purchasers to secure assignments or surrenders of the vanious leases
held by the Company This work 15 ongoing, with five assignments completed to date — all
serving to reduce claims by the landlords against the Company

5.4 Summary position for creditors

541 Secured creditors

As previously advised, Barclays Bank plc hold a debenture dated 12 March 2002 At
appointment, we understood a modest amount was owed to the Bank, relating to the most
recent outstanding company credit card bills

We can confirm that debenture was found to be valid following a legal review and the full
amount due was transferred to Barclays Bank pic on 26 October 2010, being £5,185 38 As
this represented a full repayment, no consideration of the prescribed part was required n
doing so

5472 Preferential creditors

As previously reported, all employees were transferred as part of the sale purchase
agreement under the Transfer of Undertakings (Protection of Employment) Regulations
(TUPE) As such, the Joint Admunistrators do not anticipate any preferential creditor claims
in the adminmistration

See Notice About this Report  All nights reserved 6



Mark Elliot Furniture Linuted
(tn adnrurustration and under a company voluntary arrangement)

Report to Creditors

KPMG LLP
4 February 2011

543 Unsecured creditors

As previously reported, the Joint Administrators anticipate that a surplus of funds wiil be
available for the unsecured credutors, following the repayment of the secured creditor
However, we cannat confirm the quantum or timing of the distrabution.

The approximate quantum of unsecured creditors also remains uncertaimn whilst the CVA 1s
finalised Further updates will follow 1n our future reports as the position 1s clanfied

544 Pre-admmnistration costs

Pre-administration costs of £2,138 and £1,997 (both net of VAT) were ncurred by the
CVA supervisor, Andrew McTear and McTear, Willams and Wood LLP respectively
These costs were incurred i respect of preparations for the appointment of adminsstrators,
with the CVA supervisor carrying out his required duty following the failure of the
arrangement

These costs were approved pursuant to Rule 2 67A of the Rules on 13 September 2010 by
over 50% of creditors who exercised their right to vote

We can confirm that payment of Andrew McTear’s costs has been made on 29 December
2010 We are currently awaiting an invoice for the remaining costs due to McTear,
Williams and Wood LLP

6 Joint Administrators’ time costs

KPMG LLP time costs to 5 January 2011 are £82,482 75, representing 335 43 hours at an
average rate of £245 90 per hour Key areas where costs have been incurred are as follows

e Finalising the sale of business and assets,
» Progressing the assignment of leasehold properties,
»  Dealing with creditor quenes, and

* Attending to all statutory duties that are associated with this type of insolvency

A detailed analysis the Joint Administrators’ time costs to 5 January 2011 s attached at
Appendix 4

We can confirm that the Joint Administrators have not drawn any fees or disbursements to
date

See Notice About this Report  All nghts reserved 7



= UV
Mark Elltot Furniture Limited

(in admunistration and under a company voluntary arrangement)
Report to Creditors

KPMG LLP
4 February 201!

Further information 1s given in the Association of Business Recovery Professionals’
publication A Creditors’ Guide to Admumstrators’ Fees, a copy of which can be obtained at
hitps //www r3 org ub/uploads/sip/INTERIM%2081P9%20Apr11%202010 pdf However, 1f
you are unable to access this guide and would like a copy, please contact Vanessa Ting on
0121 609 5891

611 EC Regulations

The EC regulations will apply to these proceedings which constitute main proceedings as
defined 1in Article 13 of the EC Regulations The centre of main interest of the Company 1s
n England within the EC

7 Revision of Administrators’ Proposals and Meeting
by Correspondence

Minor modifications are proposed to the Joint Administrators” Proposals These Proposals
were documented by our full imtial report to creditors dated 27 August 2010

The scle material adjustment to this document 15 a replacement of Witham Wnght with
Richard Philpott, also of KPMG LLP, as one of the proposed hiquidators of the Company
The revised itemised proposal therefore reads

s If distribution of funds within the admmistration are deemed wnappropriate, one of the
Joint Administrators, Mark Orton, together with Richard Philpott, also of KPMG LLP,
are appointed as Joint Liquidators of the Company which will subsequently be placed
nto creditors’ voluntary liquidation or compulsory liqudation In accordance with
paragraph 83(7) and Rule 2 117(3), creditors may nominate a different persen as the
proposed hquidator, provided that the nomination 1s made after the receipt of the
revised proposals and before the revised proposals are approved

In addition, the following wording has also been removed

e If the Admimstrators think funds will become available for unsecured creditors, the
Administrators may at thewr discretion establish m principle the claims of unsecured
creditors for adjudication by a subsequent hiquidator, should one be appointed, and that
the cost of so doing be met as a cost of the Admimistration as part of the
Administrators’ remuneration

In accordance with Paragraph 54(2) of Schedule B1 of the Insolvency Act 1986, the Joint
Administrators are required to hold a meeting of creditors to consider this revision In the
mterests of restricting unnecessary costs, we propose to hold a meeting of creditors by
correspondence, 1 accordance with Paragraph 58 of Schedule B1 of the Act In
accordance with Rule 2 48 (1) of the Insolvency Act 1986 please find appended to this
report Form 2 25B, being formal notice of conduct of business by correspondence

See Notice About this Report  All nghts reserved 8




Mark Elltot Furniture Linuted
(tn adminustration and under a company voluntary arrangement)

Report to Creditors

KPMG LLP
4 February 2011

For voting purposes the completed Form 2 25B should be completed and returned to the
admunustrators by no later than 12 Q0 noon on 22 February 2011 together with a statement
of claim

Please note that 1n accordance with Rule 2 48(7) of the Insolvency Act 1986 any single
creditor, or a group of creditors, of the Company whose debt(s) amount to at least 10% of
the total debts of the Company may, within 5 business days from the admimstrators
sendmg out the resolution or proposals, require him to summon a meeting of creditors to
consider the matters raised herein n accordance with Rule 237 of the Insolvency Act
1986

Section S 6 of our imtial report detailed the specific itemised proposals No other aspects to
the oniginat report have been medified A full hist of these revised 1temised proposals 1s
therefore as follows

s To continue to do all such things reasonably expedient and generally exercise all thesr
powers as Administrators as they, in their discretion, consider desirable in order to
maximise realisations from the assets of the Company n accordance with the objective
as set out above

» Tonvestigate and, if appropriate, pursue any claims the Company may have

¢ To seek an extension to the administration period 1f deemed necessary by the
Administrators

e That the Administrators be permitted to pay any realisations to secured and preferential
creditors

e That the Admimstrators will be discharged from liability in respect of any action of
their as Administrators pursuant to paragraph 98(1) of Schedule B1 of the Act, upon
the filing of the final Receipts and Payments account 1n accordance with Rule 2 110 of
the Rules

e The Admimstrators may, at thewr discretion, adjudicate the claims of unsecured
creditors and seek the permission of the court for a distribution to be made to the
unsecured creditors by the Administrators pursuant to Paragraph 65(3) Sch Bl of the
Act

o If distnibution of funds within the administration are deemed nappropriate, one of the
Joint Admimistrators, Mark Orton, together with Richard Philpott, also of KPMG LLP,
are appointed as Jont Liquidators of the Company which will subsequently be placed
into creditors’ voluntary hquidation or compulsory liqudation In accordance with
paragraph 83(7) and Rule 2 117(3), creditors may nominate a different person as the
proposed hiquidator, provided that the nomination 1s made afier the receipt of the
proposals and before the proposals are approved

See Notice About this Report  All nghts reserved g




'UV
Mark Elitor Furmiture Limited

(in adnunistration and under a company voluntary arrangement}
Repori to Creditors

KPMG LLP
4 February 2011

o If creditors’ voluntary liqudation and compulsory hquidation are deemed
inappropnate, the Joint Administrators take the necessary steps to move the Company
straight into dissolution under Paragraph 84 of Schedule B1 of the Act

¢ That pursuant to Rules 2 67A and 2 33(2B), the costs incurred by Andrew McTear and
McTear, Williams and Wood LLP in respect of preparations made for the appointment
of the Joint Administrators outlined n section 5 4 4 of this report be approved based
upon time costs and shall be paid out of the assets of the Company

+ That the Administrators be authorised to draw fees on account from the assets of the
Company from time to time during the period of the adminustration based on time
properly spent at KPMG LLP charge out rates that reflect the complexity of the
assignment Also, that the Administrators be authorised to draw disbursements from
time to time to include category two disbursements

e That the costs of KPMG LLP mn respect of forensic, tax, VAT and pension advice
provided to the Adminustrators be based upon time costs and shall be paid out of the
assets of the Company

As required by Rule 2 45(2) of the Insolvency Rules 1986, the Joint Admimistrators have a
duty to detail any expected impact of the revision on creditors As the sole revision 13
purely an administrative change to a different experienced individual of KPMG LLP being
appointed as liquidator of the Company, no such impact is expected and the overall
strategy and expected outcome for the admimstration remains unchanged

8 Ongoing strategy

The Joint Administrators are currently 1n the process of finalising the remaining assignment
and surrender of the Company’s leasehold properties which were licensed to the purchaser
following the sale of the business and continue to maximise reahisations from the assets of
the Company

It 15 expected that the admimstration will be brought to a conclusion following a decision
over the revised proposals as detailed above

The Joint Admimstrators will seek to move the Company into Creditors’ Voluntary
Liquidation before the anmiversary of the administration, 1f there will be sufficient funds
available to make a distribution to the unsecured creditors Te claims of unsecured creditors
will then be reviewed and agreed in the liquidation

This concludes the Joint Adminsstrator’s first progress report to creditors In accordance

with Rule 2 47 of the Insolvency Rules 1986 (as amended), the next progress report 1s due
at the anniversary of the administration or at its conclusion, whichever 1s sooner

See Nouce About this Report  All rights reserved 10




Appendix 1

Mark Elltot Furniture Lumnited
(in adnunistration and under a company voluntary arrangement}

Report to Creditors

KPMG LLP
4 February 2011

Statutory Information

Company name and
Trading style

Administration Order

Date of appointment

¥

Present Administrators
detatls

Functions

Application of EC
regulations

Company Directors

Company Secretary
Date of incorporation

Company registration
number

Previous registered
office

Present registered
office

Trading address

Mark Elliot Furniture Limited

The Administration Order was granted in the High Court of
Justice, Chancery Division, Birmingham District Registry, Court
No 8306 of 2010

6 July 2010

Wilham Wright 1s authonsed to act as an insolvency practinoner
by the Institute of Chartered Accountants of Engiand and Wales

Mark Orton 1s authorised to act as an insolvency practitioner by
the Insolvency Practitioners Association

The functions of the Administrators are being exercised by erther
or both of them 1n accordance with Paragraph 100(2) of Schedule
B1 of the Act

EC regulations apply and these proceedings will be the Main
Proceedings as defined 1n Article 3 of the EC regulations

From To
Mark Elliot 14/12/1992 N/A
Emma Elliot 14/09/1994 N/A
Jennifer Love 01/08/2001 N/A
John Elliot 01/08/2001 04/08/2010
June Elhot 01/08/2001 04/08/2010
Peter Dean 0t/08/2001 09/08/2010

Robert Collins
14 December 1990
02568700

Colomal House, Anson Way, Beccles Business Park, Beccles,
NR34 7TL

cflo KPMG LLP, One Snowhill,
Birmingham, B4 6GH
31 Timberhuill, Norwich, Norfolk, NR1 3LA

Snow Hill Queensway,

No audited details of the Company’s prior year trading results are available as the
Company produced abbreviated unaudited accountants

See Notice About these Propesals  All nghts reserved




) Mark Elhot Furniture Limited

{tn adnmunistratton and under a company voluntary arrangement)

Report to Creditors

KPMG LLP
4 February 2011

Details of the Company’s share capital and holdings

Authorised share capital 1,098 Ordinary Shares of £1 each

Issued share capital 1,098

Shareholders Mark Elliot — 560 shares
Emma Elliot — 300 shares
Andrew Hall — 50 shares
Janet Hall — 50 shares
Jennifer Love — 49 shares
Peter Dean — 49 shares
Cheryl Elhot — 40 shares

See Notice About these Proposals  All nghts reserved




Mark Elliot Furniture Linuted

(in admuustration and under a company voluntary arrangement)

Report to Creditors

KPMG LLP
4 February 2011

Appendix 2

Joint Administrators’ Receipts and Payments Account

See Nouice About these Proposals  All nghts reserved




Mark Elliot Furniture Limited
(In Admmmstration)
Administrators’ Abstract of Receipts & Payments

Statement From 06/07/2010 From 06/07/2010
of Affairs To 05/01/2011 To 05/01/2011
FIXED CIIARGLE ASSELS
Property rights/Patents 200 200
Goodwill 200 200
400 400
ASSET REALISATIONS
Piant & machmery 39,999 00 39,999 00
Stock 109,997 00 109,997 00
149,996 00 149,996 00
OTHER REALISATIONS
Bank mtcicst, gross 19 92 1992
Sundry refunds 139323 1,393 23
1,413 15 1413 15
COST OF REALISATIONS
Other I[P approved pre-appointment casts 2,138 00 2,138 00
Agents/Valuers' fees 3,811 54 3,811 54
Legal fees 20,282 80 20,282 80
Slorage costs 1,303 67 1,303 67
Statutory advertising 235 06 23506
Other property expenses 12 0C 1200
Bank charges 20 00 2000
(27,803 07) (27,803 07)
FLOATING CHARGE CREDITORS
Floating charge 5,185 38 5,18538
(5,185 38) (5.185 38)
118,424.70 118,424.70

REPRESENTLCD BY

Floating ch. VAT rec’able 4,977 27
Floating charge current 113,570 02
Floating ch. VAT payable (122 59}

118,424.70

S~ Willjam James Wright

Admimstrator

Page 1 of | 1P5 SQL Ver 5 (4 05 January 2011 11 18




Mark Ethot Furniture Linuted
(in admumstranon and under a company veluntary arrangement}

Report to Crediiors

KPMG LLP
4 February 2011

Appendix 3

Joint Administrators’ Original Proposals

The full report to creditors dated 27 August 2010 represented the Jownt
Admumistrators’ proposals i accordance with paragraph 49 of Schedule Bl to the
Act A further copy of the full report 1s avarlable on request — please contact Vanessa
Ting wia (0121 609 3891 if required

The oniginal iwemised proposals, which are the only wem from the full report subject
to modification, are reproduced below

e To continue to do all such things reasonably expedient and generally exercise all their
powers as Admunistrators as they, in their discretion, consider desirable 1n order to
maximise realisations from the assets of the Company in accordance with the
objective as set out above

« To nvestigate and, if appropnate, pursue any claims the Company may have

» To seek an extension to the admumstration period if deemed necessary by the
Admimstrators

» That the Admmstrators be permutted to pay any realisations to secured and
preferential creditors

¢ That the Admimstrators will be discharged from hability in respect of any action of
their as Administrators pursuant to paragraph 98(1) of Schedute B1 of the Act, upon
the filing of the final Receipts and Payments account in accordance with Rule 2 110
of the Rules

¢ If the Administrators think funds will become available for unsecured creditors, the
Administrators may at therr discretion establish in principle the claims of unsecured
creditors for adjudication by a subsequent hquidator, should one be appointed, and
that the cost of so doing be met as a cost of the Administration as part of the
Admimstrators’ remuneration The Administrators may, at their discretion, adjudicate
the claims of unsecured creditors and seek the permussion of the court for a
distnbution to be made to the unsecured creditors by the Administrators pursuant to
Paragraph 65(3) Sch B1 of the Act

e If distibution of funds within the administration are deemed nappropriate, the Joint
Administrators, Wilham Wrnght and Mark Orton, are appointed as Joint Liguidators
of the Company which will subsequently be placed to creditors’ voluntary
liquidation or compulsery hiquidation In accordance with paragraph 83(7) and Rule
2 117(3), creditors may nominate a different persen as the proposed hiquidator,
provided that the nomination 1s made after the receipt of the proposals and before the
proposals are approved

See Nottce About these Proposals  All nghts reserved




.UV
Mark Elftot Furmiture Linuted
(th admumstration and under a company voluntary arrangement)

Report to Creditors

KPMG LLP
4 February 2011

If creditors’ voluntary hgudation and compulsory liquidation are deemed
inappropriate, the Joint Administrators take the necessary steps to move the Company
straight into dissotution under Paragraph 84 of Schedule B1 of the Act

That pursuant to Rules 2 67A and 2 33(2B), the costs incurred by Andrew McTear
and McTear, Willhams and Wood LLP in respect of preparations made for the
appointment of the Joint Admunistrators outlined 1n section 54 4 of this report be
approved based upon time costs and shall be paid out of the assets of the Company

That the Administrators be authonsed to draw fees on account from the assets of the
Company from time to tume during the period of the adminmistration based on time
properly spent at KPMG LLP charge out rates that reflect the complexity of the
assignment Also, that the Administrators be authorised to draw disbursements from
time to time to mnclude category two disbursements

That the costs of KPMG LLP 1n respect of forensic, tax, VAT and penston advice
provided to the Administrators be based upon time costs and shall be paid out of the
assets of the Company

See Notice About these Proposals  All nghts reserved




Appendix 4

Mark Elfrot Furmiture Lumuted
(in admunistration and under a company voluntary arrangement)

Analysis of Joint Administrators’ time costs

Scale rates

The table below details the relevant rates and increase per grade since the date of

administration

2009/10 | 2010/11

£ £

Admmstrator 165 175

Senor 225 240
Admmstrator

Manager 320 345

Semor Manager 405 425

Director 440 460

Partner 515 535

See Notice About these Proposals  All nghts reserved

Report to Creduars

KPMG LLP
4 February 2011



Mark Elliot Furniture Limited in admimistration

Time Cost Analysis from & July 2009 to 5 January 2011

Partner /
Director
Administration & planming
Cashiering
Fund management
General (Cashiering) 040

Reconcihations (& IPS accounting reviews)

General

Books and records

Fees and WIP

Statutory and compliance

Appointment and related formalities

Bonding and bordereau

Checklist & reviews 200
Reports to debenture holders

Statutory advertising

Strategy documents 120
Iax

Imtial reviews - CT and VAT

Post appointment corporation tax 010
Post appointment VAT

Creditors

Creditors and claims

Agreement of preferential claims 700
General correspondence 100
Noufication of appointment

Pre-appointment VAT /f PAYE/ CT

Secured creditors 300
Statutory reports 010
Employees

Pensions reviews

Investigation

Directors

Correspondence with directors

D form drafting and submssion

Directors' questionnarre / checklist 020
Statement of affairs

Investigations

Correspondence re investigations

Realisation of assets

Asset Reahisation

Freehold propenty

Health & safety

Leasehold property

Other assets 6 00
Sale of business 700
Total 1n period

Manager Administrator

010

1240

1100
8§00

410
120

295

Q20

600

100

120

010

3200

600

010
510
110

790
3090
120
690
200
770

810
115

49 85
100
1 G0

3380
540
1 90

2200
488
500

100

020
16 50

Support Total Time cost  Average
hours hourly

rate

010 £17 50 £175 00

400 9 50 £1,714 00 £180 42
120 230 £365 50 £158 91
790 £1.34250  £16994

010 £4250  £42500

43 30 £10,27550  £237 31

120 £270 00 £22500

19 90 £5,892 50 £296 11

800 £2,56000  £32000

200 £330 00 £16500

020 1 40 £639 00 £456 43
770 £1,39750  £18149

12 30 £3,161 00 £25699

235 £622 75 £265 00

700 £3,08000  £44000

040 54 20 £10,06500 £18570
1 00 £175 00 £17500

120 £229 00 £190 83

300 £1,380 00 £460 00

070 40 60 £7,634 00 £18803
640 £1,562 00 £244 06

190 £323 50 £170 26

2320 £5,694 00 £245 43

508 £963 50 £189 67

500 £83500 £167 00

160 £240 00 £240 00

010 £3200 £320 00

020 £4500 £22500

48 50 £13,294 50 £274 11

600 £2,640 00 £440 00

13 00 £3,660 00 £435 38

33543 £8248275  £24590




